

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special (POCSO) Case No.23 of 2024 (CIS No.27/2024)
CNR NO : WBDD01-000784-2024
Present :- Sharanya Sen Prasad (J.O Code No.WB 00690).

08
18.05.2024

Today is fixed for production, appearance of defacto complainant, bail hearing and supply of copy.

Accused Thakur Barman is produced before this court from J/C.

Copy served upon the accused U/s-207 of Cr.P.C.

A bail application is filed on behalf of the accused person viz.,Thakur Barman.

Defacto complainant is absent after service of notice.

Ld. Special P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person are present.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

In this case IO has filed charge sheet against the accused for offence Under Section 6 of POCSO Act and section 9/10 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

It is the allegation that accused got married with a minor victim girl.

After perusal of the case record, CD materials and the statement of the VG U/s-164 of Cr.P.C. it appears that investigation is completed. There is no chance to tamper the prosecution evidence.

Considering all aspect, after perusal the case record, CD materials, prayer for bail of accused Thakur Barman is allowed.

The accused person namely, **Thakur Barman** may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d. to J/C.

The petition is disposed of accordingly.

To **10.06.2024** for appearance and framing charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690).

**In the Court of Special Judge cum- Additional District and Sessions
Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

Special (POCSO) Case No.23 of 2024 (CIS No.27/2024)

CNR NO : WBDD01-000784-2024

Present :- Sharanya Sen Prasad (J.O Code No.WB 00690).

**StateVs....Thakur Barman, S/o-Manoranjan Barman of village Sakoir, P.O.
Mahadebpur, P.S Tapan, District Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Tapan P.S. Case No.81/2024 dated 23.02.2024 Under Section 6 of
POCSO Act and section 9/10 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.**

Copy of Order

08

18.05.2024

Today is fixed for production, appearance of defacto complainant, bail hearing and supply of copy.

Accused Thakur Barman is produced before this court from J/C.

Copy served upon the accused U/s-207 of Cr.P.C.

A bail application is filed on behalf of the accused person viz.,Thakur Barman.

Defacto complainant is absent after service of notice.

Ld. Special P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person are present.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

In this case IO has filed charge sheet against the accused for offence Under Section 6 of POCSO Act and section 9/10 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

It is the allegation that accused got married with a minor victim girl.

After perusal of the case record, CD materials and the statement of the VG U/s-164 of Cr.P.C. it appears that investigation is completed. There is no chance to tamper the prosecution evidence.

Considering all aspect, after perusal the case record, CD materials, prayer for bail of accused Thakur Barman is allowed.

The accused person namely, **Thakur Barman** may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d. to J/C.

The petition is disposed of accordingly.

To **10.06.2024** for appearance and framing charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)**

=0=0=0=0=0=0=

Memo No. : 616 /ADJ-II

Dated : 18.05.2024

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**